Resolution Honoring Commissioner Lynn C. Slaby (OH)

Whereas Lynn C. Slaby (or "Judge" as he is known to many) was appointed to be a Commissioner at the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio ("PUCO") in 2012 by Governor John Kasich;

Whereas during his tenure at the PUCO, Commissioner Slaby was an active member of the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners ("NARUC") and has served with distinction on NARUC's Committee on Telecommunications;

Whereas Commissioner Slaby represented the State of Ohio on the Federal Communications Commission's North American Numbering Council;

Whereas in his role as a State regulator, Commissioner Slaby was a diligent regulator, tirelessly attending to all matters before the PUCO, paying particular attention to matters related to the telecommunications industry;

Whereas Commissioner Slaby exhibited an exemplary level of public service as demonstrated by his faithful and diligent service to the citizens of the state of Ohio in multiple capacities, ranging from City Attorney, County Prosecutor, Court of Appeals Judge, and Ohio House Representative, all the while being happily married for 54 years to his high school sweetheart, Marilynn Slaby;

Whereas Commissioner Slaby experienced great satisfaction in being surrounded by his colleagues and friends at NARUC meetings and this led him to be a frequent and enthusiastic participant at NARUC meetings;

Whereas Commissioner Slaby ended his term at the PUC on April 10, 2017, and his colleagues and friends in the NARUC community salute him for a job well done; now, therefore be it

Resolved, that the Board of Directors of the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners, convened at its 2017 Summer Policy Summit in San Diego, California, extends congratulations to Lynn C. Slaby and thanks him for his leadership, his many contributions to effective and purposeful regulation, and his years of dedicated public service to NARUC, the citizens of Ohio, and the United States, and wishes him wellness and success in his next endeavors with family and friends in Ohio and Florida.

Sponsored by the Committee on Telecommunications on July 18, 2017 Adopted by the NARUC Board of Directors on July 19, 2017